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AYCOX Barry Loganville GA E4

31st Eng. Bn, A Co., 

2nd Platoon, 2nd 

Squadron

Phouc Vinh 11/12/69 - 

10/30/70

BAIR Dennis North Judson IN E5 31st Engr         Phoue Vinh 70-71

BARRETT Marty Mount Pocono PA

36th Engr Bn, Task 

Force Delta

Vinh Long 04/71 - 01/72

BARSS Frederick C
Greenfield 

Center
NY SP4

36th Engr Bn            B  

Co.

Vung Tau 8/67 - 5/68

BEASING William Tyler TX E5

HHC Bein Hoa 69-70

BISHOP William Canton GA E4

92nd Engr Bn       D  

Co.

Long Binh 1966 - 1967
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8

9

10

11

12

13

BLAKLEY Jon Sidney OH E4

HHC Bien Hoa 12/68-1/70

BOAND George Omaha NE SP5

93rd Engr  Co D Dong Tam    

Tan An        

Dong Son Go 

Cong

12/1968 - 4/1970

BOBEK Brian Armada MI E4

573rd & 617th Engr Long Binh 3/67-2/68

BOHANAN Bert Geronimo OK

169th Engrs 1966 -1968

BOUSHON Charles Chili WI E5

362nd Tay Ninh 67 - 68

BREWER Richard Harrod OH

92nd Engr Battion41st 

Engr Port 

Construction

20th Engr Bde

Long Binh, 

Phu Con
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14

15

16

17

18

19

BRICK Jim Hurricane UT E5

HHC, 31st Engr Phuoc Vinh 05/69 - 04/70

BRILL Greg Marble NC E6

86th Engr Bn Bear Cat    

Dong Tam   

Camp Viking

1968 - 1969

BUSHMAN Dave Blaine MN E7

36th Engr A Co., 69th 

DT Eng

Baria, Dong 

Tam, Vung 

Tau Gia Rae             

1967 - 1968

BYRD James Russellville AR E5

93rd Eng, D Co.             

36th Engr. B Co

Dong Tam, 

Vinh Long

1/69 - 1/70

CANTRELL Lloyd Aaron Houston MO E4

36th Engr Bn Vung Tau 1967 -- 1968

CIELIESKA Bob Dearborn MI 1LT

573rd Engrs. (Float 

Bridge)

Bein Hoa 3/67 - 4/68
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20

21

22

23

24

25

CLYMER Jack L Duncanville TX E6

595 & 544th Engr Bn  

79th Engr Bn

Lai Khe, Long 

Binh

1970-1971

COLEMAN Mike Asheville NC E-4

69th Engr  A Co. Can Tho 2/70 - 10/70

CONLIN, Jr. Earnest Bean Station TN PFC

104th Engrs (DT) Long Bien  

Can Thoy  

Bein Thuy

1970 - 1971

CORNEIL David Valparaiso IN SP4

69th  Engr Bn    A  Co Can Tho 1970 - 1971

CROSBY James Greer SC E4

168th Combat Engr. Lai Khe      02/69 - 05/70

CYPRESS Andrew L. Smithfield VA SP4

573rd Engrs. Long Binh     

Bien Hoa

03/67 - 2/68
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26

27

28

29

30

31

DAVIDSON Robert Greenwood IN E4

100th Engr Co. Float 

Bridge

Long Binh 

Bien Hoa

10/67 - 10/68

DAVIS Michael Athens AL SP4

92nd Engr Bn, HHC Long Binh, 

Bien Hoa

10/2/70 - 10/1/71 

DEAN Edwin Bridgeton MO E4

HHC 79th Eng Gr Long Binh 68-69

DEASON Bill Canterbury CT SP4

36th Engr Bn    B  Co, 

582nd

Vung Tau 1967 - 1968

DENNIS Gerald R Valparaiso IN E5

62nd Engr Bn  C  Co    Long Binh  

Phang Ranh

04/66 - 06/68

DESANTO Sal Livonia MI E5

100th Engr FB Bien Hoa 8-67-68
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32

33

34

35

36

37

DILS Robert E. Huber Heights OH E4

69th Engrs Can Tho, 

Thanh Hoa

4/1/71 - 1/10/72

DINET René Slidell LA E5

93rd Bn, Co. D Dong Tam 

Dong Son

9 June 69 - 8 

June 70

DISCHER Jerry Eagle Bend MN E4

36th Co.B Vung Tau 1967-1968

DODGE Alan Salina OK E7

69th, 36th,  62nd, 31st

Dong Tam 

bien long, 

long bien 

phouc vin 68-70

DOUGLAS Phillip Ellicott City MD SP5

31st  Engr.  Bn  A  Co Phouc Vinh 04/68 - 04/69

EDWARDS Lon Princeton IN E4

617th Engrs. Long Binh 3/1/67 - 2/29/68
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38

39

40

41

42

43

ELMORE Bob Louisville KY SP4

36th   Engr Bn  B  Co Vung Tau, 

Barea

1967 - 1968

FALKNER Bill Adams WI SP5

93rd   Engr Bn  D  Co Dong Tam 01/69 - 03/70

FARMER Bobby Columbia SC E5

69th Eng., C Co. Binh Thuy, 

Can Tho

02/69-02/70

FARRIER Warren Mattoon IL SP4

36th  Engr Bn    C  Co Vinh Long 01/70 - 12/70

FEMMER Francis Dixon MO

23rd Engrs              

100th Engrs               

573rd Engrs

Long Bien 1/68 - 12/68

FINCH Tex R. Kittrell NC E5

20th Engr Bde  HHC Bien Hoa 4/69 -- 3/70
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44

45

46

47

48

49

FLANAGAN John Montclair NJ

20th Engr Bde  HHC Bien Hoa 6/8/69 - 8/9/70

FLECK Jim Ashburnham MA E4

362nd Engr Co (DT) 

Atch to     588th Engr 

Bn

Tay Ninh 1970 - 1971

FORTIER Bob So. Milwaukee WI SP4

544th Engr Co (PC) 

Atch to  588th Engr 

Bn

Vung Tau           

Tay Ninh     

Nui Ba Din         

1968 - 1969

FOSTER Paul  Veneta OR E5

69th   Engr Bn  C  Co Can Tho 02/68 - 08/69

FRASER John Las Cruces NM E5

104th Engr Co  (DT) Cu Chi 1/1/68 - 1/1/69

FRIDLEY Richard Covington VA E4

573rd, 96th Engrs Long Binh 2/67 - 2/68
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50

51

52

53

54

55

GIBSON Billy R. Milford KS E7

104th Engr                            

43rd Engr

Long Binh 1966 - 1967                        

1970 - 1971

GOFF Alfred Aransas Pass TX

GOTCH Richard Alto MI SP4

36th Eng Vung Tau 1967 - 1968

GRAHAM Roger T Maysville GA SP5

69th   Engr Bn  HHC            

92nd Engr Bn

Can Tho, 

Long Binh

1971 - 1972

GROH John Rockford IL E5

104th Engr  DT  Long Binh 01/70 - 12/70

GROSTEFFON Jim Holland OH cpl

100th FB Long Bein 9/13/67-10/12/68
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56

57

58

59

60

61

GUSTAVSEN David I           Swampscott MA

1SG, 

MSG 

(Ret)

34th Engr Gp  HHC             

69th Engr Bn     C  Co

Binh Thuy    

Can Tho

03/70 - 03/71

HALMSTAD Arthur Appleton WI SP4

544th  Engr Co (PC) 

Atch to 588th Engr Bn

Vung Tau 08/67 - 08/68

HARDY Jimmy Battle Creek MI SP5

159th  Engr Gp  HHC Long Binh 08/67 - 09/68

HARRIGAN John G. Sussex NJ SP4

86th Engr Bn  C & A 

Co

Long Hai      

Dong Tam

10/67 -- 9/68

HARRISON Bob Streator IL SP5

69th  Engr Bn    D  Co Can Tho 1969 - 1970

HARTMAN, JR. Bob Frederick MD SP5

HHC 159th  EN  Gp             

62nd EN BN  A  Co

Long Binh, 

Cu Chi

01/67 - 02/68          

03/68 - 08/68
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62

63

64

65

66

67

HOBBS Bruce Longmont CO E4

HHC

Bein Hoa 1969-1970

IGNATOWSKI Len Vienna VA 1LT

169th Engr Bn  43rd 

Co. (DT)     544 Engr. 

Co. (PC)

Long Binh 10/70 - 10/71

ISABELL Larry Goodlettsville TN E4

92nd Engr Bn   D  Co Long Binh 1967 - 1969

JAWORSKI Joseph Beecher IL CW2

544th Engr Co (PC) 

Atch to  169th Engr 

Bn

Nui Soc Lu  

Bannit Quarry

1969 - 1970

JENKINS Christopher Saunderstown RI SP5

588th  Engr Bn, 

362nd  LE Co.

Tay Ninh     

Cu Chi

07/69 - 06/70

JENNINGS Ric Ankeny IA SP5

168th Engr Bn, Co B Lai Khe 05/67 - 04/68
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68

69

70

71

72

73

JOHNSON Eric Marion IL E5

69th Engr Bn     D  Co Can Tho 1969-1970

JOHNSON John A. Great Bend KS E5

35th Engrs. Bin Thuy 11/68 - 1/70

KABURICK
Larry            

                 
Carlinville IL

31st Engr Xvan Loc 68

KEIPER Ralph Pocono Pines PA E5

104th Engr co  (DT) Cu Chi             

Long Binh 

camp frenzell 

jones

1970

KESTEL John Wilmington IL E4

36th Engr     B Co Vung Tau 67

KISSINGER Tom Lebanon PA E-5

544th Engr Nui Ba Den    

Xuan Loc

02/69 - 02/70
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74

75

76

77

78

79

KOHLER Richard De Soto MO SP4

31st  Engr Bn    B  Co Song Be     

Quan Loi

03/69 - 02/70

KREUTZFELDT Peter H. Wyoming MI SP6

554th Engr Co (PC) 

Atch to 588th Engr Bn  

557th Engr Co (LE) & 

27th Engr Bn

Tay Ninh           

                      

                  

Phouc Vinh          

Xuan Loc

12/67 - 04/69

KRIZ Roger Somerset NJ E5

104th Engr Bn  (DT) Long Binh   

Can Tho

1970 - 1971

LANGE Brian D. Akron OH E4

573rd Eng Co (FB) Long Binh 9/67 - 9/68

LAPHAM William
Commerce 

Twp.
MI E4

62nd Engr Bn C Co.  

69th B Co.

Bien Hoa, 

Can Tho

1968 - 1969

LEBOWITZ Joel Broken Arrow OK E5

36th Engr Bn Co. C Vinh Long 1970 - 1971
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80

81

82

83

84

85

LEON Henry L. Santa Maria CA WO1

20th Engr Bde  HHC Bien Hoa 05/68 - 05/69

LEVINGSTON Guy Jewett IL E7

104th Engr Co    (DT) Cu Chi             

Long Binn

1967

LITTEN Curtis Canton GA

104th DT Long Binh 6/70 - 6/71

LOPEZ Jorge L. San Antonio TX E5

169th Engr Bn, Cos A 

& B

Long Binh 7/67 - 7/68

LOTT William Pittsburgh PA SP5

62nd  Engr Bn  B  Co, 

69th

Long Binh, 

Chu Lang   

Canto, Me 

Cong Delta

1968 - 1969

LUTHER Robert Potts Camp MS SP4

92nd  Engr Bn  C  Co Long Binh 11/67 - 11/68
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86

87

88

89

90

91

MACKEY Robert Murrells Inlet SC 1st LT

31st Engr Bn A Co. Phouc Vinh 1968 - 1969

MANINT Jerry Bement IL SP4

36th  Engr Bn D  Co Vung Tau, 

Beria

09/67 - 03/68

MARTINEAU Robert G Manchester NH E-5

92nd Engr Long Bihn 4/69 - 7/71

MATTHEWS Charles Columbia SC O-2

169th Engr Bn           

544th Engr  Co. 

Long Binh, 

Nui Soc LU, 

QL-20

1/70 - 12/70

MCGOVERN Teddy Clarksville TN SP5

36th  Engr Bn  C  Co Vung Tau 02/68 - 02/69

MCGUIRE Walter E. Highland AR SP4

544th Engr Co      

(PC) Atch to     169th 

Engr Bn

Nui Suc Lu 11/69 - 11/70
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92

93

94

95

96

97

MEADS Larry Oshkosh Wi E4

HHC Bien Hoa 6/68 - 9/70

MEETZ Francis R. North Bixby OK E 92nd Engr Bn D Co.

Long Binh     

Tay Ninh       

Vung Tau

3/70 - 1/71

MINCHUK Larry Tempe AZ E5

86th Engrs Camp Viking 6/68 - 8/69

MULLIGAN Michael St. Louis MO E4

573rd

Bein Hoa

67-68

MUSGRAVE Bill Alto Pass IL SP4

544th Engr Co (PC) 

Atch to 588th Engr Bn

Nui Soc Lu 01/71 - 01/72

NAPIER Ron Wayne WV SP4

36th  Engr Bn   B  Co Vung Tau 09/67 - 10/68
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98

99

100

101

102

103

ODOM Monty Cleveland TX SP4

20th Engr Bde  HHC Bien Hoa 08/68 - 07/69

OLSON Bruce Rice MN E5

69th   Engr Bn  C  Co                              

Attached to 36th Eng

Can Tho, 

Dong Tam, 

Vinh Long, 

Binh Thuy, 

Camyp Hoy

01/68 - 08/69                    

PENA Manuel Harlingen TX SP5

93rd  Engr Bn  C  Co Dong Tam         

Tan An

1967 - 1970

PETERSON Pete Ogden UT SP5

69th  Engr Bn B  Co              

36th Engr Bn 

Dong Tam     

Vinh Long      

Binh Thuy

2/68 - 8/69

PORTER Robert Joe Victoria KS E5

500th Engr , 31st, 

100th Eng

Long Binh           1967 - 1968                              

1970 - 1971

POWERS Bob Boston MA Sgt

31st Engr Bn HHC Phouc Vinh 3/69 - 3/70
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104

105

106

107

108

109

RAKOWSKI Randy             Oak Creek WI SP6

169th  Engr Bn  D  Co Long Binh 03/69 - 03/70

ROLLINS Ken PeEll WA E5

573rd Engr Bein Hoa 67-68

RUPERT Marion L  Cheyenne WY E5

69th  Engr Bn   D  Co Can Tho 1969 - 1970

RUSBULT Donald Marengo IA SP4

31st Eng BN    A  Co Phouc Vinh 12/68 - 03/69

RUTLEDGE Ray Bethlehem GA E4

92 Engr Bn. Tay Ninh 1970

RUTLEDGE Wayne Winder GA E5

595th Cu Chi      

Bear Cat   

Bein Phouc   

Long Bein

3/67-3/68
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110

111

112

113

114

115

SALAIN Daniel Valparaiso IN E5

573rd Engr FB Co. Long Binh 1967

SANDLIN Al Bremen GA E8

31st Engr Bn              

168th Engr Bn

Blackhorse, 

Phuh Phin,       

Lai Khai

1968 -1969

SCHMITT Jim House Springs MO SP5

169th  Engr Bn           

D  Co

Long Binh    

Long Nga

05/24/69 - 

04/28/70

SCHRADER Ted Glen Burnie MD E-4

93rd Engr Vung Tau 

Dong Tim 

Long Tau 

Bien Hoa

7/67 - 7/68

SELPH Frank Pembroke KY E4

573rd Engrs Long Binh 3/67 - 3/68

SHARPER Duane Bonfield IL SGT

36th Engr Bn    B  Co Vung Tau 09/67 - 03/68
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116

117

118

119

120

121

SHARPER Ralph Bonfield IL SP4

104th Engr Bn  DT Long Binh 08/70 - 08/71

SHERLOCK John Shepherdsville KY 1st Sgt

18th Engr 15th Eng. 

Co.  Assigned to 

299th Engrs

Pleiku            

Dak To

1967 - 1969

SHERMAN David Joplin MO E5

544th Engrs Black Virgin 

Mt.

69-71

SHREWSBURY Forney Justice WV E5

544th Engr Vung Tau 67-68

SHROPSHIRE Jerry Spiro OK E5

544th Engr. Vung Tau Tay 

Ninh

1968-1970

SHUPE Ronald
Ft. Leonard 

Wood
MO E4

36th Engr Bn    Vinh Long 1970 - 1971
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122

123

124

125

126

127

SLIKE Clifford A. Sylmar CA SP4

36th   Engr Bn  B  Co              

67th Engr Bn (DT)

Vung Tau, 

Barea

67-68

SMITH L. Wayne Hobart IN E5

36th Eng. BN B Co. Vung Tau 8/67 - 9/68

SPOOLER John Phoenix AZ CSM

Long Binh 8/67 - 8/68

STANDKE Julius Westfield WI E4

36th Engr Bn    B  Co Vung Tau 09/67 - 05/68

SVENSSON Harry Racine WI E5

31st Engr, HHC Co       

557th Eng Batt HHC      

Xuan Loc, 

Blackhorse, 

11th Arm 

CAV, Phuoc 

Vinh

5/2/68 - 6/3/69

TEREK Don West Allis WI E4

573rd Engr FB Co. Camp Dentsy 3/67 - 2/68
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128

129

130

131

132

133

THEVENOT James Naperville IL Major

B Co., HCC Tay Ninh 9/67-9/68

THIGPEN Charles Lawrenceburg TN E5

HHC   Bien Hoa 6/67 - 2/68

THREW Bill Farmington IL SP4

36th Engr Bn Vung Tau 09/67 - 02/68

TINGAY Gary L. Jackson MI SP4

36th   Engr Bn  B  Co Vung Tau 09/67 - 10/68

TOLBERT Bruce Florrisant MO SP4

69th  Engr Bn  HHC Can Tho 1971

TUCKER Jim Yorba Linda CA SP5

69th Engr Bn    A  Co Can Tho 1970-1971
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134

135

136

137

138

139

TUCKER Thomas A Worcester MA SP5

34th  Engr Bn  HHC Binh Thuy 03/69 - 03/70

VAN METER Tom Pataskala OH E5

46th Engr A Co. Long Binh 4/70-4/71

VAN WASSHNOVA Michael Ypsilanti MI E4

169th Engr B Co Xuan Loc 1969-1970

WACASER Richard L. Kansas City KS
E4, SSt  

retired

573rd Engr Long Binh 3/67 - 3/68

WARNKE David Howards Grove WI E4

104th Engr co Dt Bien Thuy 7/29/70 - 7/28/71

WATSON Arthur Pickens SC E5

69th Engr Co B          

94th Engr

Vinh Long 

Vung Tau

3/68 -- 12/69         

12/69 -- 6/7/70
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140

141

142

143

144

145

WEAKLEY Steve Gallatin TN 1 LT

168th Engr Bn  D  Co                

31st Engr Bn     D  

Co.

Di An          

Phouc Vinh, 

Long Binh

07/68 - 05/69

WELLING Bill Arlington TX E5

573rd Long Binh 3/67-10/68

WILHELM Benny Statesville NC E4

104th Engr Bn Long Binh 1970 - 1971

WILLIAMS Ed Chelsea OK E4

79th Engr Bn Camp 

Frenzell 

Jones

7/1970 - 7/1971

WILLIAMSON George Rockford IL E5

100th Eng. Camp 

Frenzell 

Jones

1/67-7/68

WILLSON John West Yarmouth MA

104th Engr co DT Binh Thuy, 

Long Binh, 

Can Tho, Soc 

Trane, Tahy 

Nin

70-71

24



1

2

A B C D E F G H

LAST NAME
FIRST 

NAME
CITY

S

T

A

T

E

R

A

N

K

UNIT
VIETNAM 

LOCATION

YEARS IN 

VIETNAM

146

147

148

149

150

151

WINGFIELD Dick Lecompton KS E5

573rd BC Long Binh 3/67-2/68

WOLFE Gary Akron OH SP4

31st Engr Bn Phoue Vinh 1969 - 1970

WORTHINGTON Dave Bushnell IL E4

36th Engr B Co           Vung Tau 1967-1968
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